
WINSTREAM NEBRASKA, INC.

NUSF-99 PRICE CAP APPLICATION - Crete EXCHANGE FW Extreme East RL07

Checklist ltem No. 1:

A description of the proposed broadband project including download/upload speed capabilities which

can be provided and a description of the proposed network infrastructure to be deployed. Minimum

speed standards should be 4 mbps download and L mbps upload.

Windstream's Response:

Windstream submits the following project for the Commission's consideration of NUSF-99 broadband

funding, to be constructed upon funding approval, using funding available from the 20L8 funding

allocation.

o Fixed Wireless to serve the extreme Easteln area of the Crete, NE ILEC Exchange (Partial funding

requested)

The Central Office for Crete is currently connected with interoffice fiber facilities. Customers within
reach of the office are qualified for 4Mbps down / lMbps upload broadband or better (up to 100Mbps),

depending on the copper loop length from the equipment. This project intends to address those

customers in the extreme Eastern area of the exchange that have exceptionally long loop lengths and

therefore are not broadband qualified by providing a Fixed Wireless solution.

The project will place one remote Base Station located approximately 7.3 miles east of the

Central Office.

The Crete remote Base Station will provide the broadband connection to the customers, and

have wireless backhaul to the Crete Central Office,

These network upgrades will enable a network capable of minimum speeds of 10Mbps download and

1-Mbps upload for all impacted customers and depending upon the distance from the remote Base

Station, the majority of customers will have speeds of 25Mbps and up to L00Mbps available.

Windstream projects the total deployment costs for this project is 5145,465, and Windstr.rr i,
requestíng Nebraska Universal Service Funding of 580,619, the difference between the total project

costs and the requested funding is because Windstream is not seeking funding for the areas funded by

the FCC's Connect America Fund Phase 2 program or Windstream offers 10Mbps broadband.

Windstream is requesting that the funding for this project be applied against the remaining 201-8 funds

allotted to Windstream.
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Checklist ltem No. 2:

A list in Excel Format of all the census blocks where broadband facilities would be deployed for the
proposed project, which shall include 201-0 Census Block identification number of service area, by

project.

Windstream's Response:

See Attached Checklist ltem #2,

Checklist ltem No. 3:

An estimate of the number of potential new broadband subscribers for each project

Windstream's Response:

See Attached Checklist ltem #3

Checklist ltem No.4:

An estimated schedule for broadband deployment.

Windstream Response:

Upon approvalof the application, the deployment schedule will be as indicated in the Attached Checklist

Item #4 with the caveat that given the time of year, construction may be delayed due to weather

conditions.

Checklist ltem No. 5:

A proposed budget, showing total project costs, in electronic format, with a detailed breakdown of the
cost elements and a depreciation schedule showing the life of the investment.

Windstream Response:

Please see Attached Checklist ltem #5 which shows the proposed budget and the depreciation schedule

showing the life of investment for the major plant categories associated with this project.

Checklist ltem No. 6:

Proposed retail pricing, including both monthly recurring costs and nonrecurring costs for the new

broadband service(s) to be offered. At a minimum the pricing should reflect the stand alone price for
the speeds to be offered to the customer.

Windstream Response:
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Attached Checklist ltem #6 provides a listing of the retail pricing for the broadband services Windstream

will be offering in the proposed service areas. This price list is consistent with Windstream pricing for
similar services in other Nebraska exchanges.

Checklist ltem No. 7:

The company's commitment to offer broadband services to all households within the service area of the

project for a minimum of five (5) years.

Windstream Response:

lf approved for funding, Windstream commits to offer broadband service to all households within the

service area of the project for a minimum of five (5) years.

Checklist ltem No. 8:

An affidavitfrom the company attesting 1)(a)thatthe area of the proposed project is a CAF lleligible

area and have not refused CAF llfunding, or (b)that the area of the proposed project is ineligible for

CAF ll funding. 2)That the company has done its due diligence to verify that comparable broadband

does not already exist in the area of the proposed project. 3)The truth and accuracy of all information

included in the project filing.

Windstream Response

The Affidavit of Brad nnon ts provided in Attached Checklist ltem #8
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NUSF Elis¡blitv
CAF 2 ând Form 477

Stetus

ls w¡rellne compet¡tor a

Neishborlñs lLEc?

compet¡tor quallfy âs

Competltor? *

CH€CK LlsT12 CENSUS BLOCKS - Crete Exchange FW E¡treme East Rt07

Crlter¡e for Determing NUSF Ill8ib¡l¡ty for Ceñsus 0locks ln Priority Order for Projects Uslñg Flxed Wirelegs Technology:

1) lfcensus Block ¡s cAF 2 - Not El¡gibile

2) lf Census Elock has Wireline Compet¡tor w¡th at leâst 10/1 broadband - Not El¡8ible

3) lfCensus BlockW¡reline Competitor ¡s a Neighbor¡ng lLEc SharingServlce in the Census Block - Elig¡ble

4) lf Census Elock has a Fixed Wireless Compet¡torw¡th at least 1O/1 Broâdband but Does Not Provide Voice'Elig¡ble

5) lf census Block has a Fixed wìreless competitor that recê¡ves federal UsF ' Elig¡ble

6) lf proposal is for a wireline solution, then F¡xed Wireless census blocks are counted ' Eligible

census Blocks Summãry d Census Blocks %

311090103001115

311090103001116

311090103001117

311090103001118

311090103001120

311090103001122

311090103001123

311090103001124

311090103001125

311090103001127

3l'1 09010300'1 128

311090103001142

31 1 090103001 143

311090103001144

311090103001145

311090103001154

3110901030011ss
311090103001159

311090103001160
311090103001161

311090103002067
311090103002087

311090103003001

311090103003002

31109010300301s

311090103003017

311090103003020

311090103003024

311090103001119

3110q0103001121

311090103001126
311090103001146
311090103001147
311090103001148

311090103001149
31 1090103001 I 50

3110901030011s1
311090103001152

3110901030011s3
311090103001156

3110901030011s7
311090103001164

311090103001165

3110q0103001166

311090103001167
311090103001168

311090103001169

311090103001170

311090103001171

311090103002068

311090103002073

311090103002074

31109010300207S

311090103002076

311090103002077

311090103002078

3110S0103002079

311090103002081

311090103002082

311090103002083

311090103002084
311090103002089

31 1090103002090

3110S0103002096

31109010300210s
311090103002106

311090103003018

311090103003019

311090103003021

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

cAt
CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

WIN Only
compet¡tion -

CAF

CAF

CAF

competit¡on -

CAF

CAF

WIN Only

WIN Only

Competitioñ -

WIN Only

Compet¡tioñ -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡tion -

Competition -

WIN Only

compet¡t¡on -

Competit¡on -

Competit¡on -

Competition -

Competition -

WIN Only
WIN only
WIN Oñly
WIN only

Compet¡tion -

WIN Only

Compet¡t¡on -

competit¡on -

Competìt¡on -

competit¡on -

Competit¡on -

Competition -

Competition -

Competitioñ -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡tion -

Compet¡t¡on -

WIN Only

WIN ônly

Competit¡on -

Competlt¡oñ -

Competit¡on -

Competition -

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

No Wirel¡ne Competitor

No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
NA

NA

NA

No Wireline Compet¡tor
NA

NA

No Wireline Competitor

No Wireline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No W¡rel¡ne Competitor

No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
No W¡rel¡ne compet¡tor

No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne Compet¡tor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireliñê Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wlrel¡ne Competitor

No Wireline Competitor
No W¡rel¡ne Competitor

No W¡rel¡ne Compet¡tor
No Wlrel¡ne Competitor

No W¡rel¡ne Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Competìlor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
NoWirel¡ne Competitor
No Wiel¡ne Competitor

No W¡rel¡ne Compet¡tor
No W¡relìne Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Competitor

No Wireline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

cÃF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

WIN Only

NE BB El¡gible

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

NE BB Eligible

CAF2

CAF2

WIN only
WIN Only

NE BB El¡gible

WIN Only

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

WIN only
NE 88 El¡gible

NE BB El¡gible

NE 88 El¡g¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

WIN Only

WIN Only
WIN only
WIN Only

NE BB El¡gible

WIN Only

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB El¡C¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Eligible

NE 88 Elig¡ble

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

NE BB El¡gible

NE BB El¡gible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB El¡C¡ble

NE BB El¡g¡blê

NE BB Elig¡ble

WIN Only

WIN Only

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

NE BB El¡gible

cÂF2

NE sB Ellglbie

Competltion - FW

Competitlon - Other
WIN Only
Total

El¡gible for Fundlng

46

12

83

46

30%

55%

o%

o%

t4%
700%

s\%



311090103003022

311090103003023

311090103003025

311090103001158
311090103001174
311090103002080

311090103002085
311090103002086'

311090103002134
311090103002135

31 10þ0't03002170
311090103003000

311090103003003

311090103003026

compet¡tion - FW

ComFet¡tlon - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

Competlt¡on - tW
Competitlon - FW

Compet¡tlon - FW

Competlt¡on - FW

co.mpetltion - tW
Competltlon - FW

Competltlon - fW
Competltlon - FW

Competlt¡on - FW

Compêtltlon - FW

compet¡tion - FW

No Wi.el¡ne competltor

No Wrellne Compètltor
No Wreline Competltot
No W¡rellne Competltor
No Whellne Competitor
No Wlrêl¡ne Competltor

No Wrel¡ne Competitor
No Wirellne compêt¡tor

No Wrellne Compêt¡tor
No W¡reline competltor

No Wlrellnê Compet¡tor

No W¡¡ellne compelltor
No Wlrèllne Competitor
No W¡rellne Compet¡tor

NE BB Ellgible

NE BB Ellg¡ble

NË BB Elle¡ble

NE BB Ellglblè

NE BB Ellglble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB El¡s¡ble

NE BB Ells¡ble

NE BB Ellglble

NE sB Ellglble

NE BB Ellg¡ble

NE BB Ellg¡ble

NE BB El¡glble

NE BB El¡s¡ble

Footñote:
* All of the fixed wlreless provìdeE that reflect seß¡ce in these censur blocks per the FCC Form 477 d¿la do not quaiify as a competltor for N US F eliSlblllty purposes.

fhe flxed w¡¡elees prov¡deß elther do ¡ot provlde volce service, do not provide broedbând speeds ¡r$têrthañ orequal to 10/1 or receive Federâl USF support.



Check List f3 Subscribers - Crete Exchange FW Extreme East R[07

Exchange

# Locat¡ons in

Deployment

Area

Crete 740

Estimated Broadband Take Rate 50%

New Broadband Subscribers 70

50% Take Rate assumption is likely low s¡nce broadband is generally not available due to long loop lengths

Sensitivity: lnternâl



Checklist ltem #4 Estimated Schedule - Crete Exchange FW Extreme East Rt07

Proposed Schedule:

Engineering design & approval 30 Calendar Days

Site Acquisition, permitting & material acquisition 90 to 120 Calendar Days

Equipment deployment, testing, and turn-up 30 Calendar Days

Notes:

lf multiple sites are involved, work activities will be conducted concurrently, so that total time for the

project is L50 to 180 days

Schedule is subject to seasonal limitations regarding when construction can commence or be

completed.

Sensitivity: lnternal



Check List fi5 Budget & Oepreciat¡on - Crete Exchange FW Extreme East R[07

Budget
Remote Sites
Item Material ltem Total TotalMat Notês

s1,oo0

so
s1,800

S3,3oo

s10,183

518,ooo

s29,s46

548,000 5 GHz PtMP radio

915,950 Assuming 18 GHz radio - Link Budget calculat¡on pending

S6,780 Placeholder for f¡ber + electric¡ty work + pole mounted cabinet

S7,500 Pole-mounted

Site Survey

Fiber Buildout

Desktop Planning

S¡te Engineer¡ng

S¡te Acquisition

Power Make Ready

95' AGL Wood Pole

Base Stat¡on

PtP Rad¡o

site Work
cab¡net/PoE Sw¡tch

Sl,ooo
0

s18

s3,3oo

510,183

s18,ooo

ss,746
$6,ooo

57,tzs
s2,780

so

so

$o

So

so

s23,8oo

S6,ooo

s8,82s

S4,ooo

s7,soo

0

s18

53,300

$10,183

S18,ooo

529,s46

s12,o0o

S1s,9so

s6,780
s7.s00

1s0
o50

1oo s0
r$o
1s0
r90
1 s23,800
4 s24,OO0

I s8,82s
1 s4,ooo
1 s7,s00

Total

Tax

Grand Total

Excluded

ROW

tDc

s68,125 s.00%

s68,12s s.Oo%

Total Project Costs

% of Ellgible Census Blocks from Checklist fl2

Requested Funding Amount

Depreciation Lives
Fixed Wireless Assets

Poles

s68,r2s $142,0s8

s3,406

914s,46s

s3,406

914s,465
s5%

s80,619

so

Life ¡n Years

45

33

5eñ!itavity: lntern¿l



Check List #6 Pricing - Crete Exchange FW Extreme East RL07

, Speed

. Up to 25Mb r

:

50Mb

100Mb

Speed

Up to 25Mb

s0Mb

100Mb

Standard
Price

$6s

5es

s6s

Current
Promo

. s9 off for 12

months

59 off for L2

months

59 ofifor 12

months

Net Price

$s6

$so

ss6

Current
: Promo
; $9 off for L2 ,

' months
: $9 off for 12

' months l

$9 offfor 12 :

' months

Net Price

$so

s36

Sgo

$SO Rctivation Fee and Free Professional lnstallation

for lnternet Only (HSl Simple or Solo lnternet)

for lnternet + Bundle Phone Adder

Sensitivity: lnternal



Üel"-
Check List #8

AFFÍ DAVIT OF B RAD BRANNON

l, Brad Brannon, being first duly sworn upon oath, state as folloi¡rs

1. I am currently employed by Windstream as the Vice President Consu er & Small Business -

Business lntelligence. ln that capacity, I am personally familiar with the company's network
strLrcture in Nebraska.

2. I have reviewed the foregoing project filing and certify that (a) the areas of the proposed
project are CAF ll eligible areas and have not refused CAF ll funding, or the areas of the
proposed projectare ineligible forCAF llfunding; (b)Windstream has done its due diligence
to verify that comparable broadband does not already exist in the areas of the proposed
project that r¡re are requesting funding; and {c)all information included in the project filing
is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief

Brad Brannon

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF PULASKI

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me on this ?Z_day
by Brad Brannon

or 77¡V ,ok

MY CoMMISS|ON # 126s01s6
EXPIRES: June 24, 2025

Not P u blic


